SanNCEUARY,

SECURITY THAT FITS YOUR LIFE®
UNE SECURITE ADAPTEE A VOTRE MODE DE VIE®

SANCTUARY IN-WALL VAULT
COFFRE-FORT ENCASTRE SANCTUARY

INSTRUCTION MANUAL: SA-IWV-B AND SA-IWV-W
MODE D’EMPLOI : SA-IWV-B ET SA-IWV-W

PLEASE NOTE:
This vault is sized to mount between studs of standard spacing
of 16" on center and within the depth of a standard wall (2x4).

REMARQUE:
Ce coffre-fort est dimensionné pour étre fixé entre des montants
avec un espacement standard de 16 po au centre et a la profondeur
d’'un mur standard (2 x 4).
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DISCLAIMER - READ BEFORE VAULT SETUP

PLEASE READ THIS INFORMATION CAREFULLY BEFORE OPERATING YOUR
SANCTUARY VAULT.

DO NOT LOCK THIS MANUAL OR THE BACKUP KEYS IN YOUR VAULT.

e Thank you for choosing a Sanctuary Vault to protect your valuables. We are
committed to securing, organizing and protecting your firearms and most important
documents and valuables.

Your vault is built to last a lifetime. However, please understand that the locking
mechanism has precision parts. If you experience ANY difficulty opening or closing
your vault. DO NOT FORCE THE VAULT OPEN. Doing so may jam the components in
the lock, which will require a vault technician to unlock your vault. This causes an
inconvenience to you and may lead to a claim denial.

If you experience problems or challenges with your vault, please contact us.
Many issues can be quickly resolved without the product being returned.

Contact Customer Service at cs@saproducts.com or (888) 792-4264

SAFETY

¢ Always ensure proper installation, as laid out in this manual.

* Keep a record of your security code in a secure place, away from children, and
separate from your vault. You will need this information along with your proof
of purchase to obtain technical assistance and replacement keys.

FIREARM STORAGE

¢ |f you choose to utilize this vault to store a firearm always follow proper firearm
and local laws when storing a firearm.

* SA Consumer Products strongly recommends that you do not store loaded firearms.
* Always follow the firearm safety rules set out by the firearm’s manufacturer.

e A Sanctuary Vault or any other firearm storage device cannot take the place
of other safety procedures including advising children of the dangers of firearms.

* SA Consumer Products and its distributors of the Sanctuary Vaults do not
recommend, suggest, advise, promote, or otherwise condone the ownership
or use of firearms. We believe the decision to own or use a firearm is a serious
decision that should only be made by an adult who has carefully considered
the risks and benefits of such a decision.



1. REGISTRATION

Please ensure you register your vault by visiting our website. Locate the
“contact” button on the top header on the home page. Select registration
from the drop down menu.

www.saproducts.com

By registering your Sanctuary Vault we will be able to expedite and address
any problems or challenges you may have which would otherwise require a
notary letter and proof of payment.

REGISTRATION INFORMATION

The information you record onto this page will be required in the event you
cannot access the contents of your Sanctuary Vault. Please fill out all the required
information below and retain for your records and vault keeping.

PLEASE HAVE THIS INFORMATION READY PRIOR TO CALLING FOR TECHNICAL
ASSISTANCE AT:

Contact Customer Service at cs@saproducts.com or (888) 792-4264

PURCHASE DATE:

PURCHASE PRICE (BEFORE TAX):

MODEL NUMBER:

SERIAL NUMBER:

RETAILER PURCHASED AT:

KEY NUMBER (IF APPLICABLE):




2. UNDERSTANDING YOUR VAULT

Illuminated Keypad

PLEASE NOTE:

This vault is sized to mount
between studs of standard spacing
of 16" on center and within the
depth of a standard wall (2x4).

Internal Lighting

Door Organizer

Key Hooks

Backup Key Entry
(underneath
key cover)

Installation
Holes
(2 on left side,
3 on right side)

Shelving
Battery Compartment
Reset Button

(inside of vault)

3. UNBOXING & INSPECTION

* Make sure to inspect your vault for shipping damage before accepting delivery.
If you find any damage, please contact the delivery company (or carrier) immediately.

* Any damage not noted upon delivery must be reported within fifteen (15) days
or there will be no recourse. Any noted damage at the time of delivery must be
resolved with the delivery company and/or retailer. Shipping damage is not
warrantable by SA Consumer Products.



4. INITIAL ENTRY

1. While unboxing your vault,
you will find your manual,
mounting template and a
box with your backup keys.
These keys will be used for
initial entry into your vault.

Step 1

2. Once your vault is unboxed,
rest your vault upright on a
carpeted area, leaning it
against a wall. Use key to
unlock and prop open door.

Step 2

Set keys aside for
programming after
installation.

*Note: your vault was
shipped without the key
cover in place but is provided
inside.

3. Once, your vault is open, you =
will find your installation
hardware inside.

Step 3

Remove and set aside.




S. INSTALLING YOUR VAULT

WARNING: WHILE SECURING YOUR VAULT BE SURE TO HAVE A SECOND PERSON HOLD AND
STABILIZE THE VAULT TO KEEP IT FROM TIPPING, CAUSING INJURY, AND/OR DAMAGE TO THE
VAULT AND SURROUNDING STRUCTURES. FAILURE TO DO SO WILL COMPROMISE THE SAFETY,
SECURITY, AND WARRANTY OF THE VAULT.

WALLS CAN CONTAIN HIDDEN OBJECTS: PLUMBING, ELECTRICAL OR OTHER OBSTRUCTIONS. YOU
CAN CAUSE PROPERTY DAMAGE OR PERSONAL INJURY IF THESE ARE CUT INTO. CAREFULLY
CHOOSE YOUR LOCATION OR CONSULT A PROFESSIONAL FOR INSTALLATION.

TOOLS NEEDED: e PENCIL
¢ POWER DRILL ® 24" LONG LEVEL
¢ DRILL BIT-3/16" e DRYWALL KNIFE

* SOCKET ADAPTER WITH EXTENSION OR ® SMALL FLASH LIGHT
SOCKET WRENCH WITH EXTENSION  ® SAFEY GLASSES

* 10 MM SOCKET * GLOVES

e TAPE MEASURE * TAPE

e STUD FINDER

1. Choose the ideal location for
the vault on your wall. Using
a stud finder, locate the
closest studs to the left and
right of this location. In your
desired mounting location,
mark the center of the studs
on both the left and right
side. The original vault
location may have to be
adjusted as it will need to be
mounted directly between
two studs.

—I 6" i

Step 1

*Ensure your studs are
measuring 16” center to
center or this vault will not
fit in this space.

2. Tape the provided mounting
template to the wall evenly
between the two studs
where the vault will be
located. Use a level and tape
measure to ensure the
template is level and
centered between the studs.

PROVIDED
INSTALLATION
TEMPLATE

|

Step 2




5. INSTALLING YOUR VAULT (CONTINUED)

I
3. Use your pencil to trace : S ’

around the outside of your .I\I\l_l.

template. ™ PROVIDED
o INSTALLATION

*Ensure the lines drawn are b3 TEMPLATE

left and right studs or else
this will not mount properly.

I
I
I
I
no more than 1" from the I
I
I
I
I

4. Once complete, use a drywall
knife to cut along the lines
drawn from your mounting
template.

Remove the cut piece of
drywall from the wall.

Step 4

5. Now that you have a hole
cut. Lift your vault and place
into the wall, resting your
vault on the drywall.

Keep pressure on the vault as
it is not yet secured to your
studs.

Step 5

*If vault doesn’t fit, trim
additonal drywall as needed.

6. Once in place, using a pencil, —

mark the five CT\., —
installation holes on the ( Y[) \

inside left and right of
the vault.

Step 6
f

Remove your vault from the
wall and set aside.




5. INSTALLING YOUR VAULT (CONTINUED)

10.

. Using a 3/16" drill bit, drill

pilot holes at least 1.5” deep
on those five markings.

. Prepare your lag bolts by

placing the provided washer
on each and set aside for the
next step of installation.

Place the vault back into the
wall, again resting your vault
on the drywall. Keep pressure
on the vault as it is not yet
secured to the studs.

Using your 10mm socket
wrench, drive the lag screw
into the studs.

Ensure that all mounting
bolts are started before
tightening them completely.

Drive the bolts until they are
flush with the inside surface
of the safe being careful not
to over torque!

TIP: If you overtighten one
side the vault becomes
crooked. You have to then
compensate by loosening
the bolts on one side or the
other.

@ |




6. PROGRAMMING YOUR VAULT

1. If your vault is now closed,
please use your backup key to
open the safe. Door will "pop"
open at the turn of the key due
to internal spring mechanism.

*Do not store your backup keys
inside the vault.

2. Locate the battery box on the
bottom left inside of the safe.

Install the included 4 x AAA

batteries. The battery tray can
only slide into the battery box
one way due to a notch in the
tray. When installed correctly.
You will see one yellow LED
flash and hear 1 beep.

WARNING: The batteries must be inserted
with the correct polarity. Exhausted batteries
must be removed from the product and
discarded safely. Do not use rechargeable
(nickel — cadmium) batteries. Do not mix old

and new batteries. Do not use heavy duty
labeled batteries.

3. Locate the rubber plug inside

NOTCH SHOULD
BE IN THE BACK.

the safe behind the keypad.
Remove to expose the reset
button. Press and hold the reset
button for 3 seconds.The green
light on the keypad will flash
and you will hear 1 beep.

Step 3

4. Enter your new 3-8 digit
password followed once again
by the reset button.

If programming is successful,

REMOVE
RUBBER PLUG
TO EXPOSE RESET

BUTTON

the green light will flash two

times and you will hear two
beeps.

If programming is
unsuccessful, the red light will
flash five times and you will
hear 5 beeps. Return

to step 3 to restart

Step 4

NEW 3-8 DIGIT SECURITY CODE

programming sequence.




7. OPERATING YOUR VAULT

With your keys available,
close your vault and try your
newly programmed code.

NEW 3-8 DIGIT SECURITY CODE

If the code is accepted, you
will see one green flash and
hear 1 beep. The vault will
open and is now ready for
use. Place the key cover
provided on to your vault.

If your code is not accepted,
the red light will flash five green Iight
times and you will hear five

beeps. Return to previous
section to re-program your @ @
code.

8. INTERNAL LIGHTING

This vault comes equipped with internal lighting. LED lights inside will be lit for 30
seconds upong opening the safe.

9. LOCKOUT MODE & TAMPER INDICATOR

If wrong code is entered 5 consecutive times, the safe enters lockout mode for 5
minutes. The red light will flash every 5 seconds for 5 minutes and you will hear one
long beep at the beginning of lockout mode.

10. SILENT ENTRY MODE

Activate silent entry mode: Press and hold #1 on the keypad for 5 seconds, the green
LED light on the keypad will flash. You are now in silent entry mode.

Deactivate silent entry mode: Press and hold #1 on the keypad for 5 seconds, the
green LED light on the keypad will flash and you will hear 1 beep. You are no longer in
silent entry mode.

10



11. LOW BATTERY WARNING

yellow light

During normal entry, if the yellow
light turns on followed by 2 beeps, @ @
your batteries are low. Replace

with new batteries to ensure you
do not get locked out of your safe.

Note: If keypad is accepting your entry code but still not opening, it is
highly recommended to replace your batteries and try again.

12. LOCKED OUT OF YOUR VAULT

In the event you have forgotten the security code your primary action will be to use
your backup keys in order to gain access to your vault and follow the Lock Face Security
Code Setup instructions.

If you have lost your backup keys, you will need to contact customer service at the
number below. Proof of purchase is required to obtain keys.

Contact Customer Service at cs@saproducts.com or (888) 792-4264

13. LOADING YOUR VAULT

1. Store ammunition separately from valuables.

2. Do not put anything in your vault that will put pressure against the door when
it is closed.

11



THREE YEAR WARRANTY

SA Consumer Products will repair or replace, at their sole discretion,
any Sanctuary vault with defective parts, paint or lock for three years
of the original owner purchase date.

If SA Consumer Products deems a replacement vault is to be sent,
they will pay the freight costs to ship the replacement vault to the
original owner.

This three year warranty is limited to the vault and expressly
excludes any loss associated with the contents of the vault.

SA Consumer Products reserves the right to receive full evidence

of your misfortune, such as a police report and/or homeowner’s
statement of coverage. This warranty is not valid outside of the

United States and Canada.

Proof of registration and copy of sales receipt must be on file at
the time of claim. Visit our website at www.saproducts.com to
register your vault.

Three year warranty only applies to the original owner of the vault.

SA Consumer Products shall only be responsible and liable when the
vault is used in compliance with the directions specified in your new
SA Consumer Products owner’s manual.

SA Consumer Products requires that specific guidelines be
followed for repair. The vault will be repaired in-home if possible
(to include parts and labor); however, if factory replacement

is necessary (at SA Consumer Products’sole discretion), the
replacement will be shipped freight prepaid, curbside delivery.

This warranty is inclusive and is in lieu of any and all other
warranties, express or implied. Specifically excluded are the
warranties of merchantability and fitness for a particular purpose.
This warranty is limited to the vault itself and/or its value and
does not include consequential damages of any kind including,
but not limited to, the contents in and of the vault.

12



AVERTISSEMENT - A LIRE AVANT L'INSTALLATION

VEUILLEZ LIRE CES RENSEIGNEMENTS ATTENTIVEMENT AVANT D’UTILISER VOTRE
COFFRE-FORT SANCTUARY.

NE RANGEZ PAS CE MODE D’EMPLOI NI LES CLES DE DEBLOCAGE DANS VOTRE
COFFRE-FORT.

¢ Nous vous remercions d’avoir choisi un coffre-fort Sanctuary pour protéger vos
objets de valeur. Nous nous engageons a sécuriser, ranger et protéger vos armes a
feu et vos documents et objets de valeur les plus importants.

Votre coffre-fort est congu pour durer toute une vie. Toutefois, il faut savoir que le
mécanisme de verrouillage comporte des piéces de précision. Si vous éprouvez une
quelconque difficulté a ouvrir ou a fermer votre coffre-fort, NE FORCEZ PAS
L’OUVERTURE DU COFFRE-FORT. Vous risqueriez de bloquer les composants de la
serrure, ce qui nécessiterait I'intervention d’un technicien pour déverrouiller votre
coffre-fort. Cela vous causerait des inconvénients et pourrait entrainer le refus de
votre demande d’indemnisation.

Si vous éprouvez des problémes ou des difficultés avec votre coffre-fort, veuillez
communiquer avec nous. De nombreux problémes peuvent étre résolus
rapidement sans qu’il soit nécessaire de retourner le produit.

Contactez le Service a la clientéle cs@saproducts.com ou +1 (888) 792-4264

SECURITE

¢ Veillez toujours a ce que l'installation soit faite correctement, conformément au présent

mode d’emploi.

¢ Conservez votre code de sécurité dans un endroit slr, hors de portée des enfants et a

I’écart de votre coffre-fort. Vous aurez besoin de ces informations ainsi que de votre

preuve d’achat pour obtenir un soutien technique et des clés de remplacement.

RANGEMENT DES ARMES A FEU

* Sivous décidez d’utiliser ce coffre-fort pour ranger une arme a feu, respectez
toujours les lois locales et les lois sur les armes a feu.

SA Consumer Products recommande fortement de ne pas ranger d’armes a feu
chargées.

Suivez toujours les régles de sécurité du fabricant d’armes a feu.

Un coffre-fort Sanctuary ou tout autre dispositif de rangement d’armes a feu ne
peut pas remplacer d’autres procédures de sécurité, notamment aviser les
enfants sur les dangers des armes a feu.

SA Consumer Products et ses distributeurs de coffres-forts Sanctuary ne
recommandent, suggerent, conseillent, promulguent, ni ne cautionnent la
possession ou l"utilisation d’armes a feu. Nous croyons que la décision de
posséder ou d’utiliser une arme a feu est une décision sérieuse qui ne devrait
étre prise que par un adulte qui a attentivement considéré les risques et les
avantages d’une telle décision.

13



1. ENREGISTREMENT

Assurez-vous d’enregistrer votre coffre-fort en vous rendant sur notre site
web. Cliquez sur le bouton « Contact » dans I'en-téte de la page d’accueil.
Sélectionnez « Enregistrement » dans le menu déroulant.

www.saproducts.com

L’enregistrement de votre coffre-fort Sanctuary nous permettra d’accélérer le
processus et de traiter tout probleme ou difficulté que vous pourriez avoir et qui
nécessiterait autrement une lettre notariée et une preuve de paiement.

RENSEIGNEMENTS D’ENREGISTREMENT

Les renseignements que vous fournissez sur cette page seront requis dans
I’éventualité ou vous ne pourriez accéder au contenu de votre coffre-fort Sanctuary.
Veuillez fournir tous les renseignements requis ci-dessous et les conserver pour vos
dossiers et pour leur sireté.

VEUILLEZ AVOIR CES RENSEIGNEMENTS A LA MAIN AVANT DE TELEPHONER AU
SOUTIEN TECHNIQUE AU :

Contactez le Service a la clientéle cs@saproducts.com ou +1 (888) 792-4264

DATE D’ACHAT :

PRIX D’ACHAT (AVANT TAXES) :

NUMERO DE MODELE :

NUMERO DE SERIE :

DETAILLANT OU LE COFFRE-FORT A ETE ACHETE :

NUMERO DE CLE (LE CAS ECHEANT) :

14



2. COMPRENDRE VOTRE COFFRE-FORT

Clavier éclairé

REMARQUE :

Ce coffre-fort est dimensionné pour
étre fixé entre des montants avec un
espacement standard de 16 po au
centre et a la profondeur d’'un mur
standard (2 x 4).

Eclairage interne

o Classeur de porte
Crochets a clé

Entrée de la clé de secours
(sous le couvercle de la clé)

Trous
d’installation
(2 sur le coté gauche,
3 sur le coté droit)

. Tablettes
Compartiment a piles

Bouton de réinitialisation
(Intérieur du coffre-fort)

3. DEBALLAGE ET INSPECTION

e Assurez-vous que votre coffre-fort n’a pas été endommagé par le transport avant
d’accepter la livraison. Si vous constatez des dommages, veuillez contacter
immédiatement I'entreprise de livraison (ou le transporteur).

e Tout dommage non constaté a la livraison doit étre signalé dans les quinze (15) jours,
faute de quoi aucun recours ne sera possible. Tout dommage constaté au moment de la
livraison doit étre résolu avec I'entreprise de livraison ou le détaillant. Les dommages

liés a I'expédition ne sont pas garantis par SA Consumer Products. 15



4. OUVERTURE INITIALE

1. Lors du déballage de votre
coffre-fort, vous trouverez
votre mode d’emploi, le
gabarit de fixation et une
boite contenant vos clés de
secours. Ces clés seront
utilisées pour I'acces initial a
votre coffre-fort.

Etape 1

z

2. Une fois votre coffre-fort
déballé, posez-le a la verticale
sur un tapis, en 'adossant a
un mur. Utilisez la clé pour
déverrouiller la porte et
I'ouvrir.

Etape 2

z

Veuillez mettre les clés de
cOté pour la programmation
apreés l'installation

*Remarque : votre coffre-fort
a été expédié sans le
couvercle de la clé en place,
mais il est fourni a l'intérieur.

3. Une fois votre coffre-fort
ouvert, vous trouverez votre
matériel d’installation a
I'intérieur.

Etape 3

z

Retirez-le et mettez-le
de coté.

16




5. INSTALLATION DE VOTRE COFFRE-FORT

AVERTISSEMENT : LORSQUE VOUS FIXEZ VOTRE COFFRE-FORT, VEILLEZ A CE QU’UNE DEUXIEME
PERSONNE TIENNE ET STABILISE LE COFFRE-FORT AFIN D’EVITER QU’IL NE BASCULE ET NE
PROVOQUE DES BLESSURES OU DES DOMMAGES AU COFFRE-FORT ET AUX STRUCTURES
ENVIRONNANTES. LE NON-RESPECT DE CETTE CONSIGNE COMPROMETTRAIT LA SECURITE, LA
SORETE ET LA GARANTIE DU COFFRE-FORT.

LES MURS PEUVENT CONTENIR DES OBJETS CACHES : PLOMBERIE, EL!ECTRICITE OU AUTRES
OBSTRUCTIONS. VOUS POUVEZ PROVOQUER DES DOMMAGES MATERIELS OU CORPORELS SI
VOUS LES COUPEZ. CHOISISSEZ SOIGNEUSEMENT VOTRE EMPLACEMENT OU CONSULTEZ UN
PROFESSIONNEL POUR L'INSTALLATION.

OUTILS NECESSAIRES : « CRAYON
¢ PERCEUSE ELECTRIQUE o NIVEAU DE 24 PO
o MECHE DE 3/16 PO o COUTEAU A CLOISONS SECHES
o ADAPTATEUR DE DOUILLE AVEC RALLONGE OU o PETITE LAMPE DE POCHE
CLE A DOUILLE AVEC RALLONGE o LUNETTES DE SECURITE
¢ DOUILLE DE 10 MM * GANTS
* RUBAN A MESURER * RUBAN ADHESIF

e LOCALISATEUR DE MONTANTS

1. Choisissez 'emplacement idéal
du coffre-fort sur votre mur. A
I'aide d’un localisateur de
montants, repérez les montants
les plus proches a gauche et a
droite de cet emplacement. A
I’'emplacement de fixation
souhaité, marquez le centre des
montants a gauche et a droite.
L’'emplacement initial du
coffre-fort devra peut-étre étre
modifié, car il devra étre fixé
directement entre deux
montants.

| 16 i;

i SN

Etape 1

|

*Assurez-vous que VoS

montants mesurent 16 po
centre a centre, sinon le
coffre-fort ne pourra pas étre
installé a cet endroit.

2. Collez le gabarit de fixation
fourni sur le mur avec du
ruban adhésif, entre les deux
montants ou le coffre-fort sera
fixé. Utilisez un niveau et un
ruban a mesurer pour vous
assurer que le gabarit est a
niveau et centré entre les
montants.

GABARIT DE
FIXATION
FOURNI

Etape 2

|

17



5. INSTALLATION DE VOTRE COFFRE-FORT (Suite)

3. Utilisez votre crayon pour
tracer I'extérieur de votre
gabarit.

*Assurez-vous que les lignes
tracées ne sont pas a plus de
1 po des montants a gauche

et a droite, sinon le montage
ne se fera pas correctement.

Etape 3

4. Une fois terminé, utilisez un
couteau a cloisons séches
pour couper le long des
lignes tracées a partir de
votre gabarit de fixation.

Etape 4

Retirez le morceau de cloison
seche coupé du mur.

5. Maintenant que le trou est
découpé, soulevez votre
coffre-fort et placez-le dans
le mur en le faisant reposer
sur la cloison seche.
Maintenez la pression sur le
coffre-fort, car il n’est pas
encore fixé aux montants.

Etape 5

*Si le coffre-fort n’entre pas,
découpez la cloison séche
davantage au besoin.

6. Une fois en place, marquez a
I"aide d’un crayon les cing
trous d’installation a
I'intérieur, a gauche et a
droite du coffre-fort.

Etape 6

Retirez votre coffre-fort du
mur et mettez-le de coté.

GABARIT DE
FIXATION
FOURNI

18



5. INSTALLATION DE VOTRE COFFRE-FORT (Suite)

7. Al'aide d’'une méche de
3/16 po, percez des
avant-trous d’au moins
1,5 po de profondeur sur ces
cing reperes.

Etape 7

8. Préparez vos tire-fonds en
placant la rondelle fournie
sur chacun d’eux et
mettez-les de c6té pour
|’étape suivante de
Iinstallation.

Etape 8

@ |

9. Replacez le coffre-fort dans le
mur, en le faisant reposer sur
la cloison seche. Maintenez la
pression sur le coffre-fort, car
il n’est pas encore fixé aux
montants.

10. A I'aide de votre clé a douille
de 10 mm, enfoncez les
tire-fonds dans les montants.

Etape 9

Assurez-vous que tous les

boulons de montage sont
entamés avant de les serrer
completement.

Enfoncez les boulons jusqu’a
ce qu’ils affleurent la surface
intérieure du coffre-fort, en
veillant a ne pas serrer

trop fort.

Etape 10

QEe

CONSEIL : Si vous serrez trop
d’un coté, le coffre-fort ne
sera plus droit. Il faudra
alors compenser en

desserrant les boulons
d’un coté ou de l'autre.

19



6. PROGRAMMATION DU COFFRE-FORT

1. Si votre coffre-fort est maintenant
fermé, utilisez votre clé de secours
pour 'ouvrir. La porte s’ouvrira
grace a un mécanisme a ressort
interne lorsque la clé est tournée.
*Ne conservez pas vos clés de
secours a l'intérieur du
coffre-fort.

2. Repérez le compartiment a piles
en bas a gauche a l'intérieur du
coffre-fort. Installez les 4 piles AAA
fournies. Le bac a piles ne peut

glisser que dans un sens dans le
compartiment a piles en raison \
d’une encoche dans le bac.
Lorsqu’il est correctement installé,
vous verrez un voyant DEL jaune
clignoter et entendrez un bip.
AVERTISSEMENT : Les piles doivent étre
insérées en respectant la bonne polarité. Les
piles épuisées doivent étre retirées du produit
et jetées de maniére sécuritaire. N'utilisez pas
de piles rechargeables (nickel-cadmium). Ne
pas mélanger des piles usagées et des piles
neuves. Ne pas utiliser de piles étiquetées
comme étant a grande capacité.

L'ENCOCHE DOIT
SE TROUVER
A LARRIERE.

3. Repérez le bouchon en

caoutchouc a l'intérieur du
coffre-fort, derriére le clavier. e
Retirez-le pour exposer le bouton
de réinitialisation. Appuyez sur le

bouton de réinitialisation et g
maintenez-le enfoncé pendant 3 5 @

™
secondes. Le voyant vert du = ¢
clavier clignotera et vous enten- D ¢ RETIREZ LE BOUCHON
q b N %) IS EN CAOUTCHOUC
rez un bip. L | POUR EXPOSER LE

BOUTON DE
4. Saisissez votre nouveau mot de REINITIALISATION
passe de 3 a 8 chiffres, puis

appuyez a nouveau sur le bouton

de réinitialisation. _ _

. . A NOUVEAU CODE DE SECURITE
Si la programmation est réussie, le DE 3 A 8 CHIFFRES
voyant vert clignotera deux fois et

vous entendrez deux bips.

Si la programmation échoue, le
voyant rouge clignotera cinq fois
et vous entendrez cing bips.
Revenez a I'étape 3 pour
recommencer la séquence de

Etape 4

programmation. 20



7. FONCTIONNEMENT DU COFFRE-FORT

Avec vos clés a disposition,
fermez votre coffre-fort et
essayez votre nouveau code
programmé.

NOUVEAU CODE DE SECURITE
DE 3 A 8 CHIFFRES

Si le code est accepté, vous
verrez un clignotement vert
et entendrez un bip. Le
coffre-fort s’ouvrira et sera
prét a étre utilisé. Placez le
couvercle de la clé fourni sur
votre coffre-fort.

Si votre code n’est pas Voyant vert
accepté, le voyant rouge

clignotera cinqg fois et vous

entendrez cing bips. Revenez @ @
a la section précédente pour

reprogrammer votre code.

8. ECLAIRAGE INTERNE

Ce coffre-fort est équipé d’un éclairage interne. Les lumiéres DEL a I'intérieur s’allu-
ment pendant 30 secondes lors de I'ouverture du coffre-fort.

9. MODE VERROUILLAGE ET TEMOIN D'INTEGRITE

Si un code erroné est saisi 5 fois de suite, le coffre-fort passera en mode verrouillage
pendant 5 minutes. Le voyant rouge clignotera toutes les 5 secondes pendant 5
minutes et vous entendrez un long bip au début du mode verrouillage.

10. MODE D'ACCES SILENCIEUX

Activer le mode d’acces silencieux : Appuyez sur la touche numéro 1 du clavier et
maintenez-la enfoncée pendant 5 secondes. Le voyant vert du clavier clignotera. Vous
serez alors en mode d’acceés silencieux.

Désactiver le mode d’acces silencieux : Appuyez sur la touche numéro 1 du clavier et
maintenez-la enfoncée pendant 5 secondes. Le voyant vert du clavier clignotera et vous
entendrez 1 bip. Vous ne serez alors plus en mode d’acces silencieux.
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11. AVERTISSEMENT DE PILE FAIBLE

. Voyant jaune
Lorsque vous accédez normale-

ment a votre coffre-fort, si le

voyant jaune s’allume suivi de 2 @ @
bips, les piles sont faibles.

Remplacez-les par des piles neuves

afin de ne pas perdre I'accés a
votre coffre-fort.

Remarque : Si le clavier accepte votre code d’accés, mais ne s’ouvre toujours
pas, il est fortement recommandé de remplacer les piles et de réessayer.

12. PERTE D'ACCES AU COFFRE-FORT

Si vous avez oublié le code de sécurité, votre premiére action sera d’utiliser vos clés de
secours pour accéder a votre coffre-fort et de suivre les instructions de configuration
du code de sécurité.

Si vous avez perdu vos clés de secours, vous devrez contacter le service a la clientéle au
numeéro ci-dessous. Une preuve d’achat est nécessaire pour obtenir les clés.

Contactez le Service a la clientéle cs@saproducts.com ou +1 (888) 792-4264

13. CHARGEMENT DE VOTRE COFFRE-FORT

1. Rangez les munitions a part des objets de valeur.

2. Ne rangez rien qui pourrait exercer une pression contre la porte lorsqu’elle est fermée.
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GARANTIE DE TROIS ANS

SA Consumer Products réparera ou remplacera, a son entiére
discrétion, tout coffre-fort Sanctuary comportant des pieces, de la
peinture ou une serrure défectueuses pendant trois ans a compter
de la date d’achat par le propriétaire initial.

Si SA Consumer Products juge qu’un coffre-fort de remplacement
doit étre livré, elle assumera les colts d’expédition pour livrer le
coffre-fort de remplacement au propriétaire initial.

Cette garantie de trois ans est limitée a ce coffre-fort et exclut
expressément toute perte liée au contenu du coffre-fort.

SA Consumer Products se réserve le droit de recevoir une preuve
entiére de votre malchance, comme un rapport de police et/ou une
déclaration de couverture des propriétaires. Cette garantie n’est pas
valide a I'extérieur des Etats-Unis et du Canada.

Une preuve d’enregistrement et une copie du recu de vente doivent
figurer au dossier au moment de la réclamation. Visitez notre site
web au www.saproducts.com pour enregistrer votre coffre-fort.

La garantie de trois ans ne s’applique qu’au propriétaire initial du
coffre-fort.

SA Consumer Products ne pourra étre tenue responsable que lorsque
le coffre-fort est utilisé conformément aux directives figurant dans le
mode d’emploi de votre nouveau produit SA Consumer Products.

SA Consumer Products exige que des consignes particuliéres soient
suivies pour une réparation. Le cabinet sera réparé au domicile si
possible (incluant les pieces et la main-d’ceuvre). Toutefois, si un
remplacement est nécessaire (a I'entiere discrétion de SA Consumer
Products, Inc.), le remplacement sera livré fret payé d’avance, livré a
domicile.

Cette garantie est inclusive et remplace toute autre garantie,
expresse ou implicite. Les garanties de valeur marchande et
d’adéquation a un usage particulier sont expressément exclues.
Cette garantie est limitée au coffre-fort lui-méme et/ou sa valeur, et
exclut les dommages consécutifs de toute sorte, y compris, sans que
cela ne soit limitatif, le contenu du coffre-fort.
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